
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 20TH JULY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: John Hart 
Vice Chairman: Brian Salinger 
 
 

 
Maureen Braun 
Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
 

Kitty Lyons 
Wendy Prentice 
Hugh Rayner 
Agnes Slocombe 

Jim Tierney 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Jan Natynczyk jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

1 - 2 

2.  Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Question and Comment (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members Item (if any)  
 

 

7.   Gambling Policy  
 

3 - 54 

8.   Scrap Metal Policy  
 

55 - 84 

9.   Street Trading Policy  
 

85 - 120 

10.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

    

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Committee 

 
19 March 2015 

 
 

 
Cllr John Hart (Chairman) 

Cllr Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Maureen Braun 
Alison Cornelius 

Anne Hutton 
Jim Tierney 
John Marshall 

Wendy Prentice 
Claire Farrier 
 

   
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November, 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

Apologies were received from Councillor Lyons and Councillor Zubairi. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

None. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was not a report. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENT (IF ANY)  

None. 
 

6. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  

None. 
 

7. FEES AND CHARGES - LICENSING  

The Committee received the Officer’s report. 
 
RESOLVED that the fees and charges, as detailed in the report, be endorsed by 
this Committee and presented to Policy and Resources Committee for approval. 
 

8. STREET TRADING STRATEGY  

The Committee received the Officer’s report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Commissioning Director for Environment be instructed to: 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

1. Consult on proposed changes to: 
 

• The Street Trading Licence at Appendix 2; 

• The Street Trading Policy, including designation of licence streets 
and demarcation of permanent street trading pitches/areas (Appendix 
3); 

• The revised fees for street trading at Appendix 4. 
 

2. Consult on the proposal to operate a street market in Edgware as a pilot 
for future street markets elsewhere in the borough and report back to 
this Committee with further recommendations for approval, taking into 
account any representations made in the responses to consultation; 

 
3. Implement a 6 month trial on the licensing A Boards and review this in 

six months time, with a report back to Committee on 23 November 2015 
on the results of the trial. 

 
9. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.06PM 
 
 

2



 

 

 

Summary 

The Gambling Act 2005 places a responsibility on local authorities to publish a gambling 

statement of principles (policy) every three years. The last policy was published in January 

2013. This is a report seeking approval to consult on the proposed revised statement of 

principles. 

 

Recommendations  
 

That the draft Gambling Statement of Principles be approved for consultation and 

that the Officers be instructed to report to the November 2015 meeting on the 

outcome for recommendation to Council. 

 
 

  
 

 

Licensing Committee 
20

th
 July 2015 

  

Title  Gambling Policy 

Report of 

 
Commissioning Director for Environment 

 

Wards All 

Status 
 
Public 
 

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1 – Draft revised Gambling Policy 

  

Officer Contact Details  
Emma Phasey  
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 7

3



Statement of Licensing Principles Gambling Act 2005 London Borough of Barnet   

        2 

 
 
 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
 

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 places a duty on the Council  as the ‘Licensing 

Authority’ for gambling premises in the Borough. It requires that a 

licensing authority should aim to permit the use of premises for gambling 

in so far as it thinks it is:  

a) in accordance with any relevant code of practice or any 

guidance from the Gambling Commission;  

b) reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and  

c) in accordance with its gambling licensing policy.  

1.2  The Council has a number of important regulatory functions in r
[...]
missions 

Guidance  

10.4 (10.4.1 – 10.4.5) New paragraphs relating to ‘Local Area Profiles’ and the Gambling 

commissions Social Responsibility Codes 10.1.1 and 10.1.2 

Annex 2 New map of the London Borough of Barnet’s ‘Local Area Profiles’ 

 

54



 

Summary 

This report seeks approval from Members to consult on a draft policy in relation to licences 
issued under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 
  

 

 

Recommendations  
 

That the Committee approve the carrying out of a consultation on the Draft Scrap 

Metal Dealers Policy at Appendix 1. 

 
 

  
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

 

Licensing Committee 
20

th
 July 2015 

  

Title  Scrap Metal Dealers Policy 

Report of 

 
Commissioning Director for Environment 

 

Wards All 

Status 
 
Public 
 

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1 – Draft Scrap Metal Dealers Policy  

  

Officer Contact Details  
Emma Phasey  
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 8

55



 

1.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 revised the regulatory regime for the scrap 
metal recycling and vehicle dismantling industries.  

 
1.2  The 2013 Act repeals the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and the Vehicle Crime 

Act 2001, replacing them with a more robust licensing regime that gives a local 
authority the powers to refuse the grant of a licence where the applicant is 
deemed unsuitable; and the powers to revoke a licence should a licence holder 
become unsuitable. 

 
1.3  The 2013 Act aims to raise the standards across the scrap metal industry and to 

help achieve this, licensed operators will need to keep detailed records of their 
transactions; and verify the identity of those selling scrap metals to them. 

 
1.4 In addition to replacing the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and the Vehicle Crime 

Act 2001, the 2013 Act revises the definition of a ‘Scrap Metal Dealer’ so as to 
take into account the modern way in which people collect and deal in scrap metal. 
The 2013 Act
[...]
ctor’s licence is delegated to 
the Commissioning Director for Place Shaping and Futures who may delegate this 
authority to other officers in writing. 
 
The Licensing sub-committee is the ‘appointed person’, authorised to consider any 
representations, and hear any oral representations, that an applicant/licensee wishes to 
make where they have been notified that officers propose to refuse their application for a 
site licence or collector’s licence, revoke their existing licence or vary their existing 
licence to add conditions.  
 
Should the licensing sub-committee not agree with officers’ intended action, having 
considered the representations of the applicant/ licensee, they are authorised to 
determine that the application for a licence be granted or that the existing licence shall 
continue without revocation or variation. 
 
 

 

84



 

    

    

            

             

 

Summary 

The existing approach to licensing of street trading has not been reviewed since 2008. The current 
arrangements are inappropriate, administratively burdensome and confusing to traders. This report 
seeks approval by the Committee of a new Street Trading strategy, with an updated policy, 
including for the designation of streets in which street trading will be permitted and a simpler 
approach to licensing.   

 

Recommendations  
 

That the Committee note and consider the responses to the consultation on the 
Street Trading strategy and approve the implementation of the Policy at Appendix 3, 
along with the Conditions at Appendix 2 and Fees at Appendix 4, subject to any 
amendments that the Committee may wish to make in response to any comments in 
Appendix 6. 

 

Licensing Committee 
20

th
 July 2015 

  

Title  Street Trading Strategy 

Report of 

 
Commissioning Director for Environment 

 

Wards All 

Status 
 
Public 
 

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1 – Current Conditions 
Appendix 2 – Proposed new conditions 
Appendix 3 -  Proposed new policy 
Appendix 4 - Current and proposed fees 
Appendix 5 – Summary of consultation responses  

Officer Contact Details  
Emma Phasey  
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 9

85



 

    

    

            

             

 
 

 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
 

1.1    At the Licensing Committee on 19th March 2015 the committee resolved to consult 
for a period of at least 28 days on proposed changes to the street trading policy, the 
street trading standard conditions and the fees charged for street trading. 

1.2  This report provides the committee with a summary of the responses to the 
consultation. Due to a timing issue with the end of the consultation and the date of 
this Committee meeting, the final summary of the consultation responses (Appendix 
6) will be tabled on at the meeting on the 20th July 2015. However an interim 
summary of responses is included with this report at Appendix 5. 

 

1.3    The consultation commenced on 1 June 2015, ending on 15th July 2015.  The 
London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended) at Section 27 (4) and 32(8) 
specifically states that the consultation must be advertised in a local newspaper and 
that the consultation must be for 28 days following publication of this notice.  
 

1.4   A letter has been sent to all current street trading licence holders in relation to this 
consultation. 
 
1.5    The information relating to the consultation has been displayed on the Council 

website and this has been publicised using the Councils Twitter account. 
 

1.6 No formal responses were received in relation to this consultation up to the date 
of publication of this report. However there have been a number of informal responses 
and enquiries relating to the proposed changes.  The feedback from these enquiries has 
mostly been positive.  

 
1.7 The proposed new licence conditions, policy, and fees are attached as 
appendices 2, 3 and 4 respectively.  Other than minor grammati
[...]
rcement processes may be disclosable in accordance with the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 or Environmental Information Regulations 2004.  

 
18.3 The information supplied in all applications will be given to the Audit Commission 

to participate in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) data matching exercise and will 
be used for cross-system and cross authority comparison with other relevant 
organisations’ data for the prevention and detection of fraud.  

 
  

118



 

    

    

            

             

Appendix 4– Street Trading fees 
 
Street Trading 
 
1. Permanent licence 

 
£550 per annum 
 

2. Temporary licence 
 
£400 per 6 months 
 
£180 up to 2 months 
 

3. A board licence 
 
£140 per 6 months 
 

4.  Street Markets: 
a.  Permanent market 

 
£15 per trader per month 

 
b.  Occasional market 

Band 1: Less than 30 traders 
£18 per trader per event (up to 7 days) 
£15 per trader per event (1 day event) 
 
Band 2: More than 30 traders 
£12 per trader per event (up to 7 days) 
£10 per trader per event (1 day event) 
 

 
5. Casual temporary trader registration  

 
(12 months validity) £28.00  
 
Provisional trader registration (6 weeks at same market, only 1 can be applied for 
per applicant)  £10 

 
7. Cost of demarcation 

£20 per stud (likely to be approx. 6 studs per site) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

119



 

    

    

            

             

Appendix 5 
As of 9th July 2015 there has been no formal responses to the consultation. 
 
 

120


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Gambling Policy
	8 Scrap Metal Policy
	9 Street Trading Policy



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Committee 

 
20 July 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor John Hart (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Wendy Prentice 
 

Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED – That the Licensing Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting on 19th 
March 2015 as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Kitty Lyons was absent. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENT (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. GAMBLING POLICY  
 
The Re Trading Standards and Licensing Manager introduced the item, which related to 
the Council’s Gambling Policy.  
 
Following discussion of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:  
 

- That the draft Gambling Statement of Principles be approved for 
consultation and that the Officers be instructed to report to the November 
2015 meeting on the outcome for recommendation to Council. 

 
8. SCRAP METAL POLICY  

 



 

2 

The Re Trading Standards and Licensing Manager introduced the item, which related to 
the Council’s Scrap Metal Policy.  
 
Following discussion of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:  
 

- That the Committee approve the carrying out of a consultation on the Draft 
Scrap Metal Dealers Policy at Appendix 1 [of the report]. 

 
9. STREET TRADING POLICY  

 
The Re Trading Standards and Licensing Manager introduced the item, which related to 
the Council’s Street Trading Policy. 
 
The Committee noted the addendum, and also that the reference to ‘Appendix 6’ in the 
recommendation should instead refer to ‘Appendix 5’. 
 
Councillor Schneiderman spoke to the item in his capacity as a ward councillor.  
 
Councillor Farrier moved motion in respect to the recommendation to request that the 
following additional wording be added the recommendation: 
 

- The Committee agree that those traders that would currently come under band A 
should continue to have a fee of £200. 

 
The motion was duly seconded by Councillor Tierney. Votes on the motion were 
recorded as follows: 
 

For 4 

Against 5 

Abstain 1 

 
The motion was therefore lost.  
 
Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote for the 
recommendation. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 6 

Against 0 

Abstain 4 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED: 
 

- That the Committee note and consider the responses to the consultation on 
the Street Trading strategy and approve the implementation of the Policy at 
Appendix 3, along with the Conditions at Appendix 2 and Fees at Appendix 
4. 

 
10. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  

 
There were none. 



 

3 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.10 pm 
 
 


